Chap.

SE

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
20A.
21.
21A.
22.
23.
24.

24A.
25.

26.
27.

28.

TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE

Diplomatic and Consular Service
Generally [Repealed, Trans-
ferred, or Omitted] ......ccccceeeeeccccnnnnes

Consular Courts [Repealed or
Omitted]

United States Court for China [Re-
pealed or Omitted] ......cceeerecerreeccenns

Passports

Preservation of Friendly Foreign
Relations Generally [Repealed or
Transferred]

Foreign Diplomatic and Consular
Officers

International Bureaus, Congresses,
etc.

Foreign Service Buildings ................

Foreign Wars, War Materials, and
Neutrality

Hemispheral Relations ...

Foreign Agents and Propaganda ....

Claims Commissions [Omitted]

Service Courts of Friendly Foreign
Forces

Foreign Service
Transferred]

Foreign Service Information Offi-
cers Corps [Repealed]

The Republic of the Philippines .....

Greek and Turkish Assistance [Re-
pealed]

Relief Aid to War-Devastated Coun-
tries [Repealed] .......ccoeceerueercnrcnnnncnnce

United States Information and
Educational Exchange Programs

Foreign Assistance Program [Re-
pealed]

Mutual Defense Assistance Pro-
gram [Repealed or Omitted] .........

Mutual Defense Assistance Control
Program [Omitted] ......ccceeeecevneeccenns

Settlement of International Claims

Settlement of Investment Disputes

Mutual Security Assistance [Re-
pealed]

Protection of Citizens Abroad .........

Mutual Security Program ...... .

Middle East Peace and Stability .....

Protection of Vessels on the High
Seas and in Territorial Waters of

[Repealed or

Foreign Countries .......cecneccnen
Armed Forces Participation in
International Amateur Sports
Competitions [Repealed] .......ccc.c..

International Cultural Exchange
and Trade Fair Participation
[Repealed]

International Atomic Energy Agen-
cy Participation .........iececeveeennn.

Page 1

141
191
211
231
251

261
291

401
501
601
661
701
801

1221
1251

1401
1411
1431
1501
1571
1611
1621
1650
1651
1731

1750
1961

1971

Chap.

29A.
30.

31.
31A.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

41.
42.
43.

44.
45.

46.

Cultural, Technical,
cational Centers ........couveevcrcssnncsnnes
Inter-American Cultural and Trade
Center
International Cooperation in
Health and Medical Research ......
International Travel
National Tourism Organizatio
[Omitted or Repealed] ........ccceecunneee
Foreign Assistance ..........eecnicnnees
Mutual Educational and Cultural
Exchange Program ...
The Peace Corps
Arms Control and Disarmament .....
Migration and Refugee Assistance
Foreign Gifts and Decorations ........
Department of State ......cccceeunnee
Arms Export Control .......
International Expositions ...........c.
Study Commission Relating to For-
eign Policy [Omitted]
International Economic
[Omitted]
International
pealed]
Japan-United States Friendship .....
Commission on Security and Co-
operation in Europe ........ccvvneeccnnnne
International Investment
Trade in Services SUrvey ......c..
Foreign Direct Investment and
International Financial Data .......
Nuclear Non-Proliferation ...
Taiwan Relations ........eicceccsnnennees
Support of Peace Treaty Between
Egypt and Israel ........cccveccscnncccsenns
Institute for Scientific and Techno-
logical Cooperation ..........cccesreesenns
Panama Canal
Foreign Service
Authorities Relating to the Regula-
tion of Foreign Missions .........cceuee
Disposition of Personal Property
Abroad
Foreign Relations of the United
States Historical Series .......cceeerueene
Private Organization Assistance .....
Research and Training for Eastern
Europe and Independent States
of Former Soviet Union ..........c.....
United States Institute of Peace .....
United States Scholarship Program
for Developing Countries ..............
Diplomatic Security ............
Fascell Fellowship Program .............
Anti-Apartheid Program
pealed]

Policy

Broadcasting [Re-

2051
2081

2101
2121

2141
2151

2451
2501
2551
2601
2621
2651
2751
2801

2821
2841

2871
2901

3001
3101
3141
3201
3301
3401
3501
3601
3901
4301
4341
4351
4401
4501
4601
4701
4801
4901

5001



§81to 7

Chap.
61.
62.
63.

64.

65.
66.
67.
68.
68A.
69.
69A.

70.
71.

72.
74.
75.
76.
71.
78.
80.

81.
82.

84.
86.
87.

88.
89.
91.
92.

93.

95.

96.

96A.

Anti-Terrorism—PLO ......c.cccecvecvrennee
International Financial Policy ........
Support for East European Democ-
racy (SEED)
United States Response to Ter-
rorism Affecting Americans
Abroad
Control and Elimination of Chem-
ical and Biological Weapons .........
United States-Hong Kong Policy .....
Freedom for Russia and Emerging
Eurasian Democracies and Open
Markets SUPPOrt ....cccccceevvenccscnneccnns
Demilitarization of Former Soviet
Union
Cooperative Threat Reduction
With States of Former Soviet
Union
Cuban DemocCracy .........eeceecoseosessse
Cuban Liberty and Democratic Sol-
idarity (LIBERTAD) .......cccce..
Mansfield Fellowship Program
United States International Broad-
casting
Nuclear Proliferation Prevention ...
International Religious Freedom ...
Foreign Affairs Agencies Consoli-
dation
Chemical Weapons Convention Im-
plementation
Assistance to Countries With Large
Populations Having HIV/AIDS .....
United States-China Relations ........
Trafficking Victims Protection ........
Trade Sanctions Reform and Ex-
port Enhancement ........cccceeeeenrennee
Diplomatic Telecommunications
Service Program Office (DTS-PO)
International Criminal Court ..........
Afghanistan Freedom Support ........
United States Leadership Against
HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Ma-
laria
Millennium Challenge ........c.cceeeeurenee.
North Korean Human Rights ...........
Climate Change Technology De-
ployment in Developing Coun-
tries
United States and India Nuclear
Cooperation
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty—
United States Additional Pro-
tocol Implementation .......ccceeeeeenns
Advancing Democratic Values .........
Volunteers for Prosperity Program
Enhanced Partnership With Paki-
stan
Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Ac-
countability, and Divestment .......
United States-Israel Cooperation ...
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria
Human Rights
Iran Freedom
Counterproliferation .........ceooeeee
Sovereignty, Integrity, Democracy,
and Economic Stability of

Ukraine
Ukraine Freedom Support ...............
International Child Abduction
Remedies

TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE

Sec.

5501
5601
5701
5801
5901
5951
6001

6021
6101

6201
6301
6401
6501
6701
6801
6901
7101
7201
7301

7401
7501

7601
7701
7801
7901
8001
8101
8201
8301
8401

8501
8601

8701
8801
8901
8921

9001

Page 2
Chap. Sec.
98. International Child Abduction Pre-
vention and Return ...........cueeeuueenee 9101
99. North Korea Sanctions and Policy
Enhancement 9201
100. Global Food Security .......ccccoeceeeueeens 9301
101. Countering Iran’s Destabilizing Ac-
tivities 9401
102. Countering Russian Influence in
Europe and Eurasia ........ccoceecneenees 9501
103. Better Utilization of Investments
Leading to Development ................ 9601
104. Venezuela Assistance .........cccceesueeeeee 9701
105. Global Fragility 9801
106. Championing American Business
Through Diplomacy .......cecceveennns 9901
107. Sudan Democratic Transition, Ac-
countability, and Fiscal Trans-
parency 10001

CHAPTER 1—DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR
SERVICE GENERALLY

REVISION OF LAWS

Congress by the enactment of the Foreign Service
Act of 1946, act Aug. 13, 1946, ch. 957, 60 Stat. 999, classi-
fied principally to chapter 14 (§801 et seq.) of this title,
consolidated and revised the laws relating to the ad-
ministration of the Foreign Service. The Foreign Serv-
ice Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-465, Oct. 17, 1980, 94 Stat. 2071,
classified principally to chapter 52 (§3901 et seq.) of this
title, repealed the Foreign Service Act of 1946 and fur-
ther consolidated and revised the laws relating to the
Foreign Service.

PROCLAMATIONS RESPECTING WAR AND NEUTRALITY

See notes preceding section 1 of Title 50, War and Na-
tional Defense.

§§1 to 7. Repealed. Aug. 13, 1946, ch. 957, title XI,
§1131(32)-(37), (49), (66), 60 Stat. 1037

Section 1, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §8, formerly §1, 43
Stat. 140; renumbered §8 and amended Feb. 23, 1931, ch.
276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207, related to establishment of For-
eign Service.

Section la, act May 3, 1945, ch. 105, §1, 59 Stat. 102, re-
lated to Congressional declaration of purpose.

Section 2, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §9, formerly §2, 43
Stat. 140; renumbered §9 and amended Feb. 23, 1931, ch.
276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207, related to definition of a Foreign
Service officer and assignment to duty generally.

Section 3, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §10, formerly §3,
43 Stat. 140; renumbered §10 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207; Apr. 24, 1939, ch. 84, §2, 53 Stat.
583; May 3, 1945, ch. 105, §§4, 5, 59 Stat. 102, 103, related
to grading, classification, and compensation of officers.

Section 3a, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §33, as added Feb.
23, 1931, ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1215; amended Apr. 24, 1939,
ch. 84, §4, 53 Stat. 588, related to salary increases.

Section 4, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §11, formerly §4,
43 Stat. 140; renumbered §11 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1215; June 29, 1935, ch. 337, 49 Stat.
436, related to appointment and commission of officers.

Section 5, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §12, formerly §5,
43 Stat. 141; renumbered §12 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208, related to examination and ap-
pointment on probation of officers.

Section 6, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §12, formerly §5,
43 Stat. 141; renumbered §12 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208, related to appointment to a
class and not to a particular post.

Section 7, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §14, as added Feb.
23, 1931, ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208; amended May 3, 1945,
ch. 105, §6, 59 Stat. 103, related to reports and rec-
ommendations for promotions.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-01-19T13:18:20-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




