TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE

Chap.		Sec.	Chap.		Sec.
1.	Diplomatic and Consular Service Generally [Repealed, Trans-	Sec.	29.	Cultural, Technical, and Educational Centers	2051
2.	ferred, or Omitted] Consular Courts [Repealed or	1	29A.	Inter-American Cultural and Trade Center	2081
3.	Omitted] United States Court for China [Re-	141	30.	International Cooperation in Health and Medical Research	2101
	pealed or Omitted]	191	31.	International Travel	2121
4.	Passports	211	31A.	National Tourism Organization	
5.	Preservation of Friendly Foreign			[Omitted or Repealed]	2141
	Relations Generally [Repealed or		32.	Foreign Assistance	2151
_	Transferred]	231	33.	Mutual Educational and Cultural	
6.	Foreign Diplomatic and Consular	0=1		Exchange Program	2451
-	Officers	251	34.	The Peace Corps	2501
7.	International Bureaus, Congresses,	001	35.	Arms Control and Disarmament	2551
8.	etcForeign Service Buildings	$\begin{array}{c} 261 \\ 291 \end{array}$	36.	Migration and Refugee Assistance	2601
9.	Foreign Wars, War Materials, and	231	37.	Foreign Gifts and Decorations	2621
0.	Neutrality	401	38. 39.	Department of State	2651
10.	Hemispheral Relations	501	39. 40.	Arms Export Control International Expositions	$\begin{array}{c} 2751 \\ 2801 \end{array}$
11.	Foreign Agents and Propaganda	601	40. 41.	Study Commission Relating to For-	2001
12.	Claims Commissions [Omitted]	661	41.	eign Policy [Omitted]	2821
13.	Service Courts of Friendly Foreign		42.	International Economic Policy	2021
	Forces	701		[Omitted]	2841
14.	Foreign Service [Repealed or		43.	International Broadcasting [Re-	-011
	Transferred]	801	100	pealed]	2871
14A.	Foreign Service Information Offi-		44.	Japan-United States Friendship	2901
	cers Corps [Repealed]	1221	45.	Commission on Security and Co-	
15. 16.	The Republic of the Philippines	1251		operation in Europe	3001
10.	Greek and Turkish Assistance [Re-	1401	46.	International Investment and	
17.	pealed] Relief Aid to War-Devastated Coun-	1401		Trade in Services Survey	3101
11.	tries [Repealed]	1411	46A.	Foreign Direct Investment and	
18.	United States Information and	1111		International Financial Data	3141
201	Educational Exchange Programs	1431	47.	Nuclear Non-Proliferation	3201
19.	Foreign Assistance Program [Re-		48.	Taiwan Relations	3301
	pealed]	1501	49.	Support of Peace Treaty Between	0.401
20.	Mutual Defense Assistance Pro-		F 0	Egypt and Israel	3401
	gram [Repealed or Omitted]	1571	50.	Institute for Scientific and Techno-	2501
20A.	Mutual Defense Assistance Control		E 1	logical Cooperation	$\begin{array}{c} 3501 \\ 3601 \end{array}$
~-	Program [Omitted]	1611	51. 52.	Panama Canal Foreign Service	3901
21.	Settlement of International Claims	1621	53.	Authorities Relating to the Regula-	9901
21A. 22.	Settlement of Investment Disputes	1650	<i>00.</i>	tion of Foreign Missions	4301
22.	Mutual Security Assistance [Re-	1651	53A.	Disposition of Personal Property	1001
23.	pealed] Protection of Citizens Abroad	1731	0012	Abroad	4341
24.	Mutual Security Program	1750	53B.	Foreign Relations of the United	
24A.	Middle East Peace and Stability	1961		States Historical Series	4351
25.	Protection of Vessels on the High		54.	Private Organization Assistance	4401
	Seas and in Territorial Waters of		55.	Research and Training for Eastern	
	Foreign Countries	1971		Europe and Independent States	
26.	Armed Forces Participation in			of Former Soviet Union	4501
	International Amateur Sports		56.	United States Institute of Peace	4601
	Competitions [Repealed]	1981	57.	United States Scholarship Program	
27 .	International Cultural Exchange		- 0	for Developing Countries	4701
	and Trade Fair Participation	1001	58.	Diplomatic Security	4801
00	[Repealed]	1991	59.	Fascell Fellowship Program	4901
28.	International Atomic Energy Agen-	0001	60.	Anti-Apartheid Program [Re-	5001
	cy Participation	2021		pealed]	5001

Chap.		Sec.	Chap. Sec.
61.	Anti-Terrorism—PLO	5201	98. International Child Abduction Pre-
62.	International Financial Policy	5301	vention and Return 9101
63.	Support for East European Democ-		99. North Korea Sanctions and Policy
	racy (SEED)	5401	Enhancement 9201
64.	United States Response to Ter-		100. Global Food Security 9301
	rorism Affecting Americans		101. Countering Iran's Destabilizing Ac-
	Abroad	5501	tivities
65.	Control and Elimination of Chem-	0001	102. Countering Russian Influence in
00.	ical and Biological Weapons	5601	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
cc			Europe and Eurasia 9501
66.	United States-Hong Kong Policy	5701	103. Better Utilization of Investments
67.	Freedom for Russia and Emerging		Leading to Development 9601
	Eurasian Democracies and Open		104. Venezuela Assistance 9701
	Markets Support	5801	105. Global Fragility 9801
68.	Demilitarization of Former Soviet		106. Championing American Business
	Union	5901	Through Diplomacy 9901
68A.	Cooperative Threat Reduction		107. Sudan Democratic Transition, Ac-
	With States of Former Soviet		countability, and Fiscal Trans-
	Union	5951	parency 10001
69.	Cuban Democracy	6001	par 525 y 2000 1
69A.	Cuban Liberty and Democratic Sol-		CHAPTER 1—DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR
0011.	idarity (LIBERTAD)	6021	SERVICE GENERALLY
70.	Mansfield Fellowship Program	6101	SERVICE GENERALLI
71.	United States International Broad-	0101	REVISION OF LAWS
11.		6201	
7 0	casting	6301	Congress by the enactment of the Foreign Service
72.	Nuclear Proliferation Prevention		Act of 1946, act Aug. 13, 1946, ch. 957, 60 Stat. 999, classi-
73 .	International Religious Freedom	6401	fied principally to chapter 14 (§801 et seq.) of this title,
74 .	Foreign Affairs Agencies Consoli-		consolidated and revised the laws relating to the ad-
	dation	6501	ministration of the Foreign Service. The Foreign Service Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96–465, Oct. 17, 1980, 94 Stat. 2071,
75.	Chemical Weapons Convention Im-		classified principally to chapter 52 (§3901 et seq.) of this
	plementation	6701	title, repealed the Foreign Service Act of 1946 and fur-
76.	Assistance to Countries With Large		ther consolidated and revised the laws relating to the
	Populations Having HIV/AIDS	6801	Foreign Service.
77.	United States-China Relations	6901	
78.	Trafficking Victims Protection	7101	PROCLAMATIONS RESPECTING WAR AND NEUTRALITY
79 .	Trade Sanctions Reform and Ex-		Con mates preseding section 1 of Mitle 50. Wen and No.
	port Enhancement	7201	See notes preceding section 1 of Title 50, War and National Defense.
80.	Diplomatic Telecommunications		tional Defense.
00.	Service Program Office (DTS-PO)	7301	881 to 7 Democled Aug 12 1046 ch 057 title VI
81.	International Criminal Court	7401	§§1 to 7. Repealed. Aug. 13, 1946, ch. 957, title XI,
82.	Afghanistan Freedom Support	7501	§ 1131(32)–(37), (49), (66), 60 Stat. 1037
		1901	Section 1, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §8, formerly §1, 43
83.	United States Leadership Against		Stat. 140; renumbered §8 and amended Feb. 23, 1931, ch.
	HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Ma-	E 001	276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207, related to establishment of For-
0.4	laria	7601	eign Service.
84.	Millennium Challenge	7701	Section 1a, act May 3, 1945, ch. 105, §1, 59 Stat. 102, re-
85.	North Korean Human Rights	7801	lated to Congressional declaration of purpose.
86.	Climate Change Technology De-		Section 2, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §9, formerly §2, 43
	ployment in Developing Coun-		Stat. 140; renumbered §9 and amended Feb. 23, 1931, ch.
	tries	7901	276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207, related to definition of a Foreign
87.	United States and India Nuclear		Service officer and assignment to duty generally.
	Cooperation	8001	Section 3, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §10, formerly §3,
88.	Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty—		43 Stat. 140; renumbered §10 and amended Feb. 23, 1931, ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207; Apr. 24, 1939, ch. 84, §2, 53 Stat.
	United States Additional Pro-		ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1207; Apr. 24, 1939, ch. 84, §2, 53 Stat. 583; May 3, 1945, ch. 105, §§4, 5, 59 Stat. 102, 103, related
	tocol Implementation	8101	to grading, classification, and compensation of officers.
89.	Advancing Democratic Values	8201	Section 3a, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, § 33, as added Feb.
90.	Volunteers for Prosperity Program	8301	23, 1931, ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1215; amended Apr. 24, 1939,
91.	Enhanced Partnership With Paki-	0001	ch. 84, §4, 53 Stat. 588, related to salary increases.
<i>9</i> 1.		8401	Section 4, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §11, formerly §4,
00	stan	0401	43 Stat. 140; renumbered §11 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
92.	Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Ac-	0501	ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1215; June 29, 1935, ch. 337, 49 Stat.
00	countability, and Divestment	8501	436, related to appointment and commission of officers.
93.	United States-Israel Cooperation	8601	Section 5, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §12, formerly §5,
94.	Iran Threat Reduction and Syria	0=0:	43 Stat. 141; renumbered §12 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
	Human Rights	8701	ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208, related to examination and ap-
95.	Iran Freedom and		pointment on probation of officers.
	Counterproliferation	8801	Section 6, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §12, formerly §5,
96.	Sovereignty, Integrity, Democracy,		43 Stat. 141; renumbered §12 and amended Feb. 23, 1931,
	and Economic Stability of		ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208, related to appointment to a
	Ukraine	8901	class and not to a particular post.
96A.	Ukraine Freedom Support	8921	Section 7, act May 24, 1924, ch. 182, §14, as added Feb. 23, 1931, ch. 276, §7, 46 Stat. 1208; amended May 3, 1945,
97.	International Child Abduction		ch. 105, §6, 59 Stat. 103, related to reports and rec-
	Remedies	9001	ommendations for promotions.